

S.C.25 of 19

8.3.21.

Out of 4 accused persons, accused Himanshu Pandey is absent by petition. Other 3 accused persons, including accused Bholanath Pandey are present.

Ld. PP and ld. Defence Counsel both are present.

Ld. Defence counsel today not pressed the petition dated 4.7.19 u/s 227 Cr.P.C and let the petition be rejected for this reason.

The record is taken up for consideration of charge against accused Bholanath Pandey as charge has already been framed against the other accused persons.

The learned P.P. opens his case in support of the charge.

Heard the learned P.P as well as Learned Advocate appearing for the accused person. Perused the case diary and other materials on record. Considered.

Ld. PP opens the case and submitted that on 26.9.16 at about 9.00 p.m night this accused person attacked Gour Pandey and Gayetri Pandey in furtherance of their common intention. One of the accused persons Nemai Pandey assaulted Gour Pandey with a sharp tangi with an intention to kill him and the other accused persons including accused Bholanath Pandey assaulted Gayetri Pandey with lathi, kick, etc causing grievous injury to them.

On perusal of the materials on record, it appears that there are sufficient prima facie material to frame charge against the accused person namely, Bholanath Pandey for the offence punishable u/s 341/354/325/34 of the Indian Penal Code and as such charge is framed against Bholanath Pandey punishable u/s 341/354/325/34 of the Indian Penal Code.

The particulars of charge has been read over and explained to the accused person, in vernacular language, to which the accused person pleaded not guilty by saying “Ami Nirdosh” and claimed to be tried .

The schedule of trial is fixed hereunder:

To 17.5.21 for evidence of C.S.W No. 1

To 18.5.21 for evidence of C.S.W No. 3 and Gour Pandey

To 19.5.21for evidence of C.S.W No. 4 and Gayetri Pandey

To 20.5.21for evidence of C.S.W No. 5 and 6

To 21.5.21for evidence of C.S.W No.7.

Prosecution to furnish process for issuing summons upon the witnesses at once. Issue summons accordingly.

I.O is directed to monitor the trial and ensure the presence of the witnesses and production of alamat in the Court during trial.

Let a copy of the order be sent to the O.C of the concerned P.S for information and necessary action.

Let the accused be remanded to J.C till next date.

Dated this 8th day of March, 2021.

Dictated and Corrected by me

Addl. Sessions Judge
1st Court, Purulia.

Addl. Sessions Judge
1st Court, Purulia.